For the six months ended 30 June 2021, the Group has a cash dividend cover ratio[xxix] of 1.55x (year ended 31
December 2020: 1.27x) calculated as follows:

  30 June 21 31 Dec 20

£ million

(except ratio)
£ million

(except ratio)

Distributions received from Investments 42.9 72.8

Less: Net cash flows used in operating activities under

   IFRS (consolidated) (6.8) (18.5)

Net distributions 36.1 54.3

Divided by: Cash dividends paid under IFRS (consolidated) 23.3 42.6

Cash Dividend Cover (ratio) 1.55x 1.27x

The strong cash dividend coverage for the six months ended was supported by BBGI's contracted portfolio cash flows.
The projected cash dividend cover for the FY 2021 is expected to be in the range of 1.20x to 1.30x, largely due to the fact
that the portfolio distribution profile is more front-ended into H1 2021. The Company has reaffirmed the target dividends
of 7.33pps and 7.48pps for 2021 and 2022, respectively. Furthermore, the Company is providing a new dividend target for
2023 of 7.63 pence.

Balance Sheet
Pro forma Balance Sheet

  30 June 2021 31 December 2020

Investment

Basis(i) Adjust
Consolidated

IFRS
Investment

Basis Adjust
Consolidated

IFRS

  £ million £ million £ million £ million
£

million £ million
Investments at FVPL 913.3 - 913.3 895.7 - 895.7
Trade and other receivables 0.9 - 0.9 1.6 - 1.6
Other net liabilities (2.8) 0.1 (2.7) (1.9) (0.1) (2.0)
Net cash 6.3 - 6.3 20.5 - 20.5
Derivative financial asset 0.4 (0.1) 0.3 0.1 (0.1) -
NAV attributable to
ordinary shares 918.1 - 918.1 916.0 (0.2) 915.8

(i)Represents the value of the Group's total net assets under the Investment Basis NAV. The Investment Basis NAV represents the
residual interest of the shareholders in the Group, after all the liabilities of the Group, if any, have been settled.

As at 30 June 2021, the Group has 51 availability-based Investments at FVPL (31 December 2020: 50). A detailed
analysis of the increase in Investments at FVPL over the period is provided in the Valuation section of this report.

At 30 June 2021, the fair value of forward currency swaps used to hedge future portfolio distributions over the next four

[…]

Canada(v) 23.0% / 26.5% / 27.0% / 29.0% 23.0% / 26.5% / 27.0% / 29.0%

Australia 30.0% 30.0%

Germany(vi) 15.8% (incl. solidarity charge) 15.8% (incl. solidarity charge)

Netherlands 25.0% 25.0%

Norway 22.0% 22.0%

USA 21.0% 21.0%

(i) On the 25th of November 2020, the UK Government announced the phasing out of RPI after 2030, and replacement with CPIH; the Company's UK portfolio indexation
factor changes from RPI to CPIH beginning on 1 January 2031.
(ii) CPI indexation only. Where investments are subject to a basket of indices, a projection for non-CPI indices are used.
(iii) 80 per cent of ORB indexation factor for revenue is contractual and is not tied to CPI.
(iv) On 10 June, 2021, the UK Government enacted an increase in the UK Corporate Tax rate to 25.0 per cent with effect from April 2023.
(v) Individual tax rates vary among Canadian Provinces.
(vi) Individual local trade tax rates are considered in addition to the tax rate above.

Discount rate sensitivity
The weighted average discount rate that is applied to the Company's portfolio of investments is the single most important judgement
and variable.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV to a change in the discount rate on Investments at FVPL:

  +1% to 7.56% in 2021(i)   -1% to 5.56% in 2021(i)

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling NAV Profit or loss   NAV Profit or loss
30 June 2021 (76,047) (76,047)   87,989 87,989
31 December 2020 (73,609) (73,609)   85,076 85,076
(i)Based on the weighted average discount rate of 6.56 per cent (31 December 2020: 6.77 per cent)

Inflation sensitivity
The Company's investments are contractually entitled to receive availability-based income streams from public sector clients, which are
adjusted every year for inflation. Facilities management subcontractors for accommodation investments and operating and maintenance
subcontractors for transport investments have similar indexation arrangements. The investment cash flows are positively correlated with
inflation (e.g. RPI, CPI, or a basket of indices).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV to a change in the inflation rate on Investments at FVPL:

[…]

rehabilitation of surfaces, or replacement of electromechanical equipment. Lifecycle obligations are generally passed down to the facility
maintenance provider with the exception of transportation investments where these obligations are typically retained by the Portfolio
Company.

Of the Group's 51 Investments at FVPL, 17 Investments at FVPL retain the lifecycle obligations. The remaining 34 investments have this
obligation passed down to the subcontractor.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV to a change in lifecycle costs on Investments at FVPL:

  Increase by 10%(i)   Decrease by 10%(i)

Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling NAV Profit or loss   NAV Profit or loss
30 June 2021 (19,690) (19,690)   19,489 19,489
31 December 2020 (17,621) (17,621)   17,390 17,390
(i) Sensitivity applied to the 17 Investments at FVPL which retain the lifecycle obligation i.e. the obligation is not passed down to the subcontractor.

Corporate tax rate sensitivity
The profits of each Portfolio Company are subject to corporation tax in the country where the Portfolio Company is located.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV to a change in the corporate tax rate on Investments at FVPL:

  +1% in 2020   -1% in 2020
Effects in thousands of Pounds Sterling NAV Profit or loss   NAV Profit or loss
30 June 2021 (7,513) (7,513)   7,496 7,496
31 December 2020 (6,606) (6,606)   6,563 6,563

Senior debt refinancing sensitivity
Assumptions are used where a refinancing of senior debt financing is required for an investment during the remaining concession term.
There is a risk that such assumptions may not be achieved.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the NAV, to a +100bps adjustment to the forecasted margin on Investments at FVPL.   The
base rate for senior debt is either fixed or a long-term interest swap is available with the effect that none of our assets is subject to
changes in base rates.

  Margin +1%(i)
In thousands of Pounds Sterling NAV Profit or loss
2021 (7,396) (7,396)